remaining three floors are developed into 36

rental workforce housing units.

The operating proforma reflects gross

revenue of $675,000 with an average

proforma monthly rent of $1,612 for the 36

workforce housing units.  We estimate

operating expenses to average about 29 percent of revenue at $5,363 per unit annually, delivering

almost $482,290 in net operating income.   A valuation of $9.186 million was obtained by applying

a market reasonable capitalization rate of 5.25% to net operating income.  Loan proceeds of $6.889

million for a Freddie Mac financed multifamily building was calculated at the lesser of 75% loan

to cost or 1.15 debt service coverage ratio.   Developer invested equity of $1,179,000 delivers an

8.52% cash on cash return after debt service.  This project neither hits the target IRR thresholds or

cash on cash return and would not be feasible to a developer.  A combination of workforce housing

units or a capital injection from Miami City Ballet and Art Center of South Florida is required to

meet the minimum development return threshold.

Figure 14- Scenario One Proforma

Total Units Rent Size Cost/psf Total Rent

Workforce Housing 3

Studio 12 $1,360 400 $3.40 $195,804

One Bedroom 15 $1,645 612 $2.69 $296,045

Two Bedrooms 9 $1,893 812 $2.33 $204,393

Workforce Total 36 $1,612 591 $2.73 696,242

Total Gross Potential Rent $696,242

Vacancy  (34,812)

Miscellaneous Income 2% 13,925

Effective Gross Income 675,355

Operating Expenses

Controlable Expenses 108,000

Management Fee 20,261

Utilities 54,000

Land Lease 0

Replacement Reserve 10,800

Total Operating Expenses 193,061

Proforma NOI 482,294

Debt Service 381,770

Cash Flow After Debt Service 100,524

Rental Housing Value 5.25% 482,294 9,186,559

MCB Condo Construction Costs 28.57% 18,347,008 5,242,002

ACSF Condo Construction Costs 28.57% 18,347,008 5,242,002

Condo Construction Costs 57.14% 10,484,005

Project IRR 9.12%

Investor IRR 44.73%

Return on Cost 107.21%

Cash on Cash Return 8.52%

Collins Park‐ Scenario One

New Development Assumptions: Rents as of  7/2/2018

24
224 23rd Street

Scenario One Project Construction Sources and Uses

Scenario One Sources and Uses demonstrates

the cost of new construction in Miami Beach for

the proposed seven-story structure. We estimate

both hard and soft costs for construction at $284

per square foot for a total project cost of $18.3

million for 36 units, the Miami City Ballet suite

and Art Center South Florida suite.  In this

[…]

Ballet and Art Center of South Florida a total

development opportunity fee of $854,000

that is split equally, in addition to their

respective construction costs paid to the

developer.

The operating proforma reflects gross revenue of $675,000 with an average proforma monthly rent

of $1,612 for 36 units.  We estimate operating expenses to average about 29 percent of revenue at

$5,363 per unit annually.  We estimate the 36 workforce units will deliver net operating income

near $482,000.  A valuation of $9.18 million was obtained by applying a market reasonable

capitalization rate of 5.25% to net operating income.  Loan proceeds of $6.9 million for a Freddie

Mac-financed multifamily building was calculated at the lesser of 75% loan to cost or 1.15 debt

service coverage ratio.   We believe that, due to the low equity requirement and ability to receive

a developer fee, this scenario provides a fair return to a developer or investor.  Per the 15% IRR

development threshold, the development opportunity fee is determined to be $854,000 and split

pari-passu between each entity.

Figure 18- Scenario Three Proforma

Total Units Rent Size Cost/psf Total Rent

Workforce Housing 3

Studio 12 $1,360 400 $3.40 $195,804

One Bedroom 15 $1,645 612 $2.69 $296,045

Two Bedrooms 9 $1,893 812 $2.33 $204,393

Workforce Total 36 $1,612 591 $2.73 696,242

Total Gross Potential Rent $696,242

Vacancy  (34,812)

Miscellaneous Income 2% 13,925

Effective Gross Income 675,355

Operating Expenses

Controlable Expenses 108,000

Management Fee 20,261

Utilities 54,000

Land Lease 0

Replacement Reserve 10,800

Total Operating Expenses 193,061

Proforma NOI 482,294

Debt Service 381,770

Cash Flow After Debt Service 100,524

Rental Housing Value 5.25% 482,294 9,186,559

MCB Condo Construction Costs 28.57% 18,347,008 5,242,002

ACSF Condo Construction Costs 28.57% 18,347,008 5,242,002

Opportunity Costs 854,945

Condo Construction Costs 11,338,950

Project IRR 15.00%

Investor IRR 57.97%

Return on Cost 111.87%

Cash on Cash Return 30.95%

Collins Park‐ Scenario Three

New Development Assumptions: Rents as of  7/2/2018

27
224 23rd Street

Scenario Three Project Construction Sources and Uses

Scenario Three Sources and Uses demonstrates the

cost of new construction in Miami Beach for the

proposed seven-story structure. We estimate both

hard and soft costs for construction at $284 per

square foot for a total project cost of $18.35 million.

The City has determined that its only contribution

[…]

Scenario Seven Operating and Valuation Proforma

Scenario Seven assumes Miami City Ballet and Art

Center South Florida elect not to occupy the subject

building.  Though a slight variation from the

Commission direction, this scenario provides 36

workforce housing units, 36 market-rate units, and

6,388 square feet of commercial space. In this

scenario, it is assumed that the City will contribute

the land to the developer in exchange for a Land Use

Restriction Agreement (LURA) for workforce

housing.

The operating proforma reflects gross revenue of

$1.637 million with an average proforma monthly

rent of $1,895 for 72 units.  We estimate operating expenses to average about 22 percent of revenue

at $5,543 per unit annually and deliver net operating income near $1,384,000.  A valuation of

$26.367 million was obtained by applying a market reasonable capitalization rate of 5.25% to net

operating income.  Loan proceeds of $18 million for a HUD-financed multifamily building was

calculated at the lesser of 80% loan to cost or 1.15 debt service coverage ratio.   Developer invested

Figure 26- Scenario Seven Operating Proforma

Total Units Rent Size Rent/psf Total Rent

Workforce Housing

Studio 12 $1,360 400 $3.40 195,804

One Bedroom 15 $1,645 612 $2.69 296,045

Two Bedrooms 9 $1,893 812 $2.33 204,393

Workforce Total 36  1,612  591  $2.73 696,242

Market Rate Housing

Studio 12 $1,829 400 $4.57 263,376

One Bedroom 15 $2,077 612 $3.39 373,860

Two Bedrooms 9 $2,811 812 $3.46 303,588

Market Total 36  2,178  591  $3.68 940,824

Totals/Averages for apart 72 $1,895 591 $3.20 1,637,066

Retail 6,388  $30 6,388 $0.00 191,633

Total Gross Potential Rent $1,828,699

Vacancy  (81,853)

Miscellaneous Income 36,574

Effective Gross Income 1,783,419

Operating Expenses

Controlable Expenses 216,000

Management Fee 53,503

Utilities 108,000

Land Lease 0

Replacement Reserve 21,600

Total Operating Expenses 22% 399,103

Proforma NOI 1,384,317

Debt Service 943,531

Cash Flow After Debt Service 440,786

Rental Housing Value 5.25% 26,367,940

Project IRR 22.71%

Investor IRR 112.63%

Return on Cost 125.67%

Annual Cash on Cash Return 14.79%

Collins Park‐ Scenario Seven

New Development Assumptions: Rents as of  7/2/2018

Figure 25- Scenario Six Sources and Uses
Sources and Uses‐ Construction

Sources % Per NSF Per Unit Total

Debt ‐ Market 75% 217 234,083 14,045,000

Land/Building Loan 0% 0 0 0

Grants 0% 0 0 0

Owner Equity 25% 72 78,046 4,682,779

Total Sources 100% 290 312,130 18,727,779$

Uses % Per NSF Per Unit Total

Acquisition 0% 0 0 ‐$

Hard Costs 74% 216 232,413 13,944,759$

Financing Fees 4% 13 13,567 814,000$

Soft Costs 16% 47 50,946 3,056,747$

Permit/Impact Fees 5% 14 15,205 912,273$

Total Uses 100% 290 312,130 18,727,779$

Sources and Uses‐ Permanent

Sources % Per NSF Per Unit Total

Debt ‐ Market 60% 178 191,387 11,483,198

ACSF Condo Costs 34% 100 107,751 6,465,073

Grants 0% 0 0 0

Owner Equity 6% 17 18,733 1,124,004

Total Sources 100% 295 317,871 19,072,275$

Uses % Per NSF Per Unit Total

Construction Loan 74% 217 234,083 14,045,000$

City of Miami Beach Land Payment 0% 0 0 ‐$

Equity 25% 72 78,046 4,682,779$

Perm Loan Financing Fee 2% 5 5,742 344,496$

Total Uses 100% 295 317,871 19,072,275$

33
224 23rd Street

equity capital of $2.1981 million delivers a 14.79% cash on cash return after debt service.  We

believe that due to the rate of return on the investment, the potential development will attract a

developer and provide an excellent return.

Scenario Seven Project Construction Sources and Uses

Scenario Seven Sources and Uses demonstrates

the cost of new construction in Miami Beach for

the proposed seven-story structure. We estimate

both hard and soft costs for construction at $325

per square foot for a total project cost of $20.981

million for 72 units.  The City has determined that